
APPROVED PS TQ F O W N D  LEGALITY 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 
I I  City Attorney 

P t i  0:20 ORDINANCE No. 12508 2o03t?4L?.9. 

Ordinance Amending Oakland Municipal Code 10.48.010, Schedule of 
Parking Fines, to Increase the Fines for Violations of Oakland Traffic Code 
Sections 10.16.070 “Parking on Private Property”; 10.28.020 “NO Parking in 
Parkway”; 10.28.040A “Over 18” from Curb”; “10.28.040 “Parking Vehicle 
Wrong on a One-way Street”; 10.28.040D “Parking within Parking Space 
Markings”; 10.28.050 “Angle Parking within Markings”; 10.28.250 “NO 
Parking Any Time”; 10.32.030 “Parking for Official Cars - City Hall”; 
10.32.100 “Parking for Official Cars -Police & County”; 10.32.130 “Parking 
for Official Cars - Fire”; 10.32.140 “Parking for Official Cars - County”; 
10.32.150 “Parking for Official Cars - U.S. mail vehicle”; 10.32.170 “Parking 
by Permit - City Cars & Authorized City Cars”; 10.32.020 “Parking over 
Space Markings”; 10.36.030 “Meters - Depositing Coins”; 10.36.050 “Meters 
Violation - Expired”; 10.36.060 “Meter - Overtime Meter Feeding”; 
10.36.100 “Meter-Expired - Off-Street Meter” 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland wishes to preserve the livability, social, and 
economic stability of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has a duty to enforce parking violations as set 
forth by the Oakland Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland collects revenues used to support a multitude of 
public services from fines resulting from parking violations; and 

WHEREAS, the increase parking fines will help to support the City’s parking 
enforcement and related activities; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted on June 5, 2003 to review the 
proposed fine increases; and, hearing no objection 

NOW THEREFORE, The City Council for the City of Oakland does ordain as follows: 

Oakland Municipal Code Section 10.48.010, Schedule of Parking Fines, is hereby 
amended to add, delete, or modify sections as set forth below (additions are indicated by 
underscoring and deletions are indicated by s&k&ha& type; portions of the ordinances 
not cited or not shown in underscoring or strike-through type are not changed). 



Traffic Code 
Section 
10.16.070 

10.28.020 
10.28.040A 
10.28.040 

10.28.040D 

10.28.050 

10.28.250 
10.32.030 

10.32.100 

10.32.130 

10.32.140 

10.32.150 

10.32.170 

10.36.020 

10.36.030 

10.36.050 

10.36.060 

10.36.100 

Description 

Parking on private 
property 
No parking in parkway 
Over 18” from curb 
Parking vehicle wrong 
on a one-way street 
Parking within parking 
space markings 
Angle parking (within 
markings) 
No parking any time 
Parking for Official 
Cars (City Hall 
Administration 
Building) 
Parking for official cars 
(Police and County of 
Alameda) 
Parking for official cars 
(Fire Department 
Parking for official cars 
(county cars) 
Parking for official cars 
(US. mail vehicle) 
Parking by permit- 
City cars & authorized 
City cars 
Parking over space 
markings 
Meters -Depositing 
Coins 
Meters Violation - 
Expired 
Meter - Overtime 
(meter feeding) 
Meter-Expired - Off- 
street meter 

Current 
Fee 
$32 

$32 
$32 
$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 
$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 

$32 

w 
$32 

Proposed 
Fee 
$35 

$35 
$35 
$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 
$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

$35 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUN 1 9 2003 ,2003 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS. BRUNNER. CHANG. NADEL. QUAN. REID. WAN AND ~ 

PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE - g 
NOES- rn 
ABSENT- 0 
ABSTENTION- Qf 

ATTES 

Introduction Date: JUN Q 5 2003 City Clerk and CEDA Clerk the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


