'n	NITOOD	LICED	DV	\sim	INICII	MEMBED
H	NIKUU	ひしたひ	DΪ	$\cup \cup \cup$	JINGIL	MEMBER .

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY	
OFFICE OF THE LITY CLERK	
City Attorne	_

ORDINANCE NO

12508

003 MAY 29 PM 8: 20

Ordinance Amending Oakland Municipal Code 10.48.010, Schedule of Parking Fines, to Increase the Fines for Violations of Oakland Traffic Code Sections 10.16.070 "Parking on Private Property"; 10.28.020 "No Parking in Parkway"; 10.28.040A "Over 18" from Curb"; "10.28.040 "Parking Vehicle Wrong on a One-Way Street"; 10.28.040D "Parking within Parking Space Markings"; 10.28.050 "Angle Parking within Markings"; 10.28.250 "No Parking Any Time"; 10.32.030 "Parking for Official Cars — City Hall"; 10.32.100 "Parking for Official Cars — Police & County"; 10.32.130 "Parking for Official Cars — Fire"; 10.32.140 "Parking for Official Cars — County"; 10.32.170 "Parking by Permit — City Cars & Authorized City Cars"; 10.32.020 "Parking over Space Markings"; 10.36.030 "Meters — Depositing Coins"; 10.36.050 "Meters Violation — Expired"; 10.36.060 "Meter — Overtime Meter Feeding"; 10.36.100 "Meter-Expired — Off-Street Meter"

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland wishes to preserve the livability, social, and economic stability of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has a duty to enforce parking violations as set forth by the Oakland Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland collects revenues used to support a multitude of public services from fines resulting from parking violations; and

WHEREAS, the increase parking fines will help to support the City's parking enforcement and related activities; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted on June 5, 2003 to review the proposed fine increases; and, hearing no objection

NOW THEREFORE, The City Council for the City of Oakland does ordain as follows:

Oakland Municipal Code Section 10.48.010, **Schedule of Parking Fines**, is hereby amended to add, delete, or modify sections as set forth below (additions are indicated by <u>underscoring</u> and deletions are indicated by <u>strike-through</u> type; portions of the ordinances not cited or not shown in underscoring or strike-through type are not changed).

Traffic Code Section	Description	Current Fee	Proposed Fee
10.16.070	Parking on private property	\$32	\$35
10.28.020	No parking in parkway	\$32	\$35
10.28.040A	Over 18" from curb	\$32	\$35
10.28.040	Parking vehicle wrong on a one-way street	\$32	\$35
10.28.040D	Parking within parking space markings	\$32	\$35
10.28.050	Angle parking (within markings)	\$32	\$35
10.28.250	No parking any time	\$32	\$35
10.32.030	Parking for Official Cars (City Hall Administration Building)	\$32	\$35
10.32.100	Parking for official cars (Police and County of Alameda)	\$32	\$35
10.32.130	Parking for official cars (Fire Department	\$32	\$35
10.32.140	Parking for official cars (county cars)	\$32	\$35
10.32.150	Parking for official cars (U.S. mail vehicle)	\$32	\$35
10.32.170	Parking by permit— City cars & authorized City cars	\$32	\$35
10.36.020	Parking over space markings	\$32	\$35
10.36.030	Meters – Depositing Coins	\$32	\$35
10.36.050	Meters Violation – Expired	\$32	\$35
10.36.060	Meter – Overtime (meter feeding)	\$32	\$35
10.36.100	Meter-Expired – Off- street meter	\$32	\$35

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUN 1 9 2003 , 2003

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN AND

PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8

NOES- ABSENT- ABSTENTION- 6

ATTEST:

CEDA FLOYD

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

Introduction Date:

JUN 0 5 2003